
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2009 
7.00 PM 
 
Bourges and Viersen Rooms 
Town Hall 
Peterborough 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 
 

 

5. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project 
 

7 - 10 

6. Coronary Heart Disease 
 

11 - 12 

7. Adult Social Care Inspection Action Plan 
 

13 - 24 

8. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - June 2009 to August 2009 
 

25 - 30 

9. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in 
Peterborough 
 

31 - 40 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

41 - 56 

11. Work Programme 
 

57 - 62 

Public Document Pack



12. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Lindsay Tomlinson on 01733 452238 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding everyone should leave the building by the nearest escape route and 
go directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume overall control during 
any evacuation; however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable this responsibility will be assumed by 
the Commission Chairman. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), M Fazal (Vice Chairman), D Fower, Y Lowndes, P Nash, J Peach 
and K Sharp 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Harrington, W Trueman and R Dobbs 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Lindsay Tomlinson on telephone 
01733 452238 or by email – lindsay.tomlinson@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

 HELD ON TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 IN THE  
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 

 
Present: Councillors Rush (Chairman), Fower, Lowndes, Peach and Sharp 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Denise Radley, Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Angela Bailey, Chief Executive, NHS Peterborough 
Caroline Hall, Assistant Director of Finance, NHS Peterborough 
Chris Wilkinson, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Cara Charles-Barks, Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Emma Black, Head of Legal  
Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors M Burton and Nash. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2009 were approved. 
 

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet or Key Officer Decisions 
 
There were no call ins to consider. 
 

5. The Future of Hyperbaric Services at Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
The hyperbaric service was used to treat carbon monoxid
[...]
ering 
from the bends need to get treatment? 

• We do not treat the bends at Peterborough. Norfolk has a bends related service so 
people would be able to receive treatment there. 

• How much does the service cost per patient treated? 

• The information will be sent to the member after the meeting. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission considered the evidence submitted and the answers received to their 
questions, and agreed that no further action was needed.  
 

6.  Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project 
 
The Safe Sharps Disposal Project would place special bins for injecting equipment and other 
sharp implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential transmission of 
blood borne viruses to members of the public. The original decision to implement the 
programme had been made in February 2007 and in November 2008, members of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel had been advised that the project had not yet 
been completed. 
 
Since then the project had not progressed as swiftly as hoped due to a number of issues 
including changes to neighbourhood management, through which consultation for the sites of 
the bins was due to be undertaken.    
 
The following progress had now been made: 
 

•  the bins had been purchased, manufactured to order and delivered ready for 
installation; 

•  an agreement was in place with City Services for the installation, maintenance and 
emptying of the bins; 

•  revised hotspots based on up-to-date data of drug-related litter had been identified; 

•  appropriate locations for the actual installation of the bins within the hotspots had 
been identified and landowners contacted.  

 
 In order to ensure that the project is complete, it would in future be led by the relevant new 

Neighbourhood Manager who would ensure that all appropriate stakeholders were consulted 
prior to installation of the bins and the bins installed as quickly as possible following 
consultation.   
 
Observations and questions w
[...]
heme. Everyone who was able to 
pay would pay their contribution, and then everyone whose needs meant that they 
qualified for care and support from the state would get all of their basic care and 
support for free when they needed it. There may also be proposals for a free care 
and support system for people of working age alongside this.  
 

Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Will people who can’t afford to contribute to a scheme get the same care as those 
who can? 

• The options all have provision for people on low incomes to access care. In addition, 
people’s assets will be protected more than at present. 

• Will there be a phasing in of the new scheme? 

• Yes, the changes will be phased in. 

• All members should be given the opportunity to hear about this – perhaps All Party 
Policy would be the best forum. 

• It seems harsh that people who may have invested their money into their homes may 
be penalised more than those who haven’t.  

• The green paper centres on the fact that there currently isn’t enough money to fund 
the system in the future because of the ageing population. The paper is trying to 
address the issue around housing and assets.  

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and agreed to submit individual views on the consultation 
to the Executive Director, Adult Social Care. 
 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period September to December 2009.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

10. Work Programme 
 
The Commission approved the current work programme and asked officers to look at 
rescheduling some of the November meeting’s items.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.40pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

10 November 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Operations                                        
 
Report Author – Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 864122 
 
 

SAFE SHARPS DISPOSAL PILOT PROJECT  
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

This report updates on the progress of the Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Commission is asked to accept the update and the actions described which will be taken to 
complete the project.  

 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 

The Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement aim to deliver a bigger and 
better Peterborough, through improving the quality of life for all.  Drug-related litter and the 
unsafe disposal of sharp implements impacts on the safety of our communities through the 
increased risk of injury and transmission of blood borne viruses, and therefore by addressing it 
we contribute directly to the outcome of ‘Making Peterborough Safer’. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot will place special bins for injecting equipment and other sharp 
implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential transmission of blood borne 
viruses to members of the public. 
 
At its meeting in September 2009, members of this Scrutiny Panel were advised that following 
successful identification of potential sites and the bins having been purchased, the project was 
being passed to Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager, in order to ensure appropriate 
consultation and agreement for installation of the bins. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

Attached is the timetable for installation, review and evaluation of the project.  
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implications of the pilot project are city-wide. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 
 

Extensive consultation took place to develop and agree the Adult Drug Treatment Plan for 
2009/10, in which the project is described. 
 

7



Initial consultation with key stakeholders was undert
[...]
ual delivery of 

the bins. This will include: seeking 

permission from appropriate landlords, 

setting up maintenance procedure, training 

staff and installing bins 

All processes and documents in 

place, ready to deliver bins 

Mark Horsley Senior Street 

Officer 

Kasia Chiva 

Ongoing 

Installation of the bins 

 

First bin installed 

 

All bins installed 

Mark Horsley 

 

Mark Horsley 

Completed 

 

End of November 

 

Maintenance of the bins  

  

Mark Horsley 

 

Not yet started 

Review of impact of bins Quarterly following installation of 

bins 

Mike Morley Not yet started – first review 

February 

SHARP BINS DELIVERY PLAN 

9



1
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

10 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Report Author – Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
Contact Details – 01733 452238 or email lindsay.tomlinson@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

CORONARY HEART DISEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To identify areas of work to scrutinise. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Commission identifies which areas of coronary heart disease care to include within their 

work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In June 2009 the Commission held a briefing session to discuss the programme of work for the 
coming year and how it could effectively carry out its role in scrutinising the provision of health 
and adult social care services.  
 

3.2 It was decided at that meeting to identify an area of work within which there would be a number 
of issues which could be scrutinised in depth. Members agreed that the area of work to be 
looked at would be coronary heart disease. 
   

3.3 Officers from NHS Peterborough will be present at the Commission’s meeting to give a 
presentation which will include an overview of the current situation so that members can decide 
on which areas of work they would like to focus.  
 

5. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

5.1 That the Commission debates the various options available and makes a decision as to which 
areas of coronary heart disease care they would like to scrutinise.  
 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None 

 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 None 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

10 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services                                
 
Report Author – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the action plan and progress update arising from the inspection of adult social care, 

undertaken in January 2009, to the Scrutiny Commission and to seek members' comments on 
progressing the work. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes and comments on the action plan and progress to date, 

identifying any further actions to improve performance in these services. 
 
2.2 That the Scrutiny Commission agrees to receive updates on progress quarterly, either at 

meetings or via the bulletin. 
 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
3.1 Adult Social Services is a statutory function of the City Council and is reflected in the Sustainable 

Community Strategy/Corporate Plan through priorities around creating opportunities and tackling 
inequalities, promoting independence, choice and control and supporting and safeguarding the 
most vulnerable in our communities.  The Local Area Agreement contains a number of targets 
which support these priorities. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The inspection took place in January 2009 and the report was published on 3 August 2009.  

Following the inspection, an action plan to address the inspection recommendations has been 
drawn up (attached).  Key aspects include: 

 

• Safeguarding – the actions are extracted from a comprehensive three year action plan 
overseen by the Peterborough Adult Safeguarding Board. 

• Carers – a new strategy and action plan is in place and progress in this area is good. 

• Self-directed support – key milestones this year have been met and the number of individual 
budgets is increasing.  This marks a significant shift in how services are delivered and will 
achieve a step change in delivering more personalised services in line with our strategy. 

• User involvement, information and advice – a number of recommendations related to this 
theme and work is on-going in a number of areas. 

• Services for people with physical disabilities and sensory needs – a number of 
recommendations were made and work is being progressed. 

 
 
 
 
 

13



5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 A wide range of stakeholders were involved in the inspection.  The action plan has been drawn up 

with input from NHS Peterborough staff, the NHS Peterborough Board and the Care Quality 
Commission. 

 
6. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 Support for the action plan is essential to ensure that the services provided are delivered to a 

consistently high standard.  Oversight and challenge by the Scrutiny Commission will ensure that 
agreed improvements are delivered. 

  

7. NEXT STEPS 
 
7.1 Work to progress the action plan will continue and it is recommended that the Scrutiny 

Commission receives quarterly updates. 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

  
 "Independence, Wellbeing and Choice – Safeguarding Adults, Delivering Personalised Services, 

Working in Partnership, January 2009". 

14



Post-CSCI Inspection Action Plan (Final – 27/10/09) 
NHS Peterborough 

Page 1 of 10 

This action plan is structured around the themes of the January 2009 inspection – safeguarding, personalisation, partnership, leadership and 
commissio
[...]
me, information on 

the number of cases and the outcomes is attached at appendix 2. 
 
4.2 Points of note from the data are:  
 

• Hospital referrals have increased. 

• High proportion of financial abuse, showing increased awareness amongst care staff, 
financial assessment officers and carers. 

 
5. PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
 
 At its meeting on 14 August 2009, the Board's discussion included the following: 
 
5.1 New Vetting and Barring Scheme – these new Home Office procedures came into force on 12 

October 2009 and will be rolled out over a five-year programme.  The UK already has one of the 
most advanced systems in the world for checking those who work in positions of trust with 
children and vulnerable adults. The implementation of the new VBS will introduce further 
increased safeguards to prevent unsuitable people gaining access to vulnerable adults and 
children through work or volunteering, and builds on current legislation around pre and post 
employment checks.   Additional safeguards include: 

 
§ replacing the current Government lists under the Protection of Children's Act (PoCA), 

Protection of Vulnerable Adults Act (PoVA) and List 99. Introducing two main registers, 
one to cover working with children and one to cover working with vulnerable adults. 

25



 
§ the introduction of barring from regulated activities.  People included on the new barred 

lists by the ISA will be barred from a far wider range of jobs and activities than previously, 
e.g. extending to people working with vulnerable adults in the NHS. 

 
§ placing a new duty to share information.  Employers, social services and professional 

regulators will have to notify the ISA of all relevant information so individuals who pose a 
threat to vulnerable groups can be identified and barred from working with these groups. 

  
§ introduces new criminal offences from November 2010.  Employers will commit an offence 

if they knowingly employ someone who is barred from
[...]
mparator performance where available. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Objectives 
 
Of the 18 key objectives set within the Annual Accountability Agreement, 13 are currently on 
target for delivery, and rated green by the responsible manager, and five are rated amber.   
There are no red rated objectives. 
 
The amber rated objectives are summarised in the table below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
5.2.1 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 

 

Objective Current issues Actions 

Effective performance 
management and quality 
monitoring of all aspects of 
adult social care. 

There are still some gaps 
relating to data from the Mental 
Health Trust and voluntary 
sector grant funded services. 

Contracts management 
processes with the Mental 
Health Trust are being 
reviewed.  Future Jobs 
Fund placements are being 
recruited to enhance data 
collecting and reporting for 
services provided via the 
voluntary sector. 

Implementation of national 
and local service reforms. 

Individual budget levels are 
below target. 

The PCT has developed an 
action plan which seeks to 
ensure that individualised 
budgets are fully embedded 
into processes by 
December 2009. 

Long term and acute mental 
health services. 

There are a number of gaps in 
data received from the Mental 
Health Trust. 

The Mental Health Trust 
has been given a deadline 
to deliver the required data.  
Failure to do so will result in 
a performance notice being 
issued by the PCT. 

Major developments to be 
delivered for learning 
disability services 

Due to the current economic 
climate there are some 
concerns around the objective 
of supporting people with 
learning disabilities into paid 
and unpaid employment. 

The PCT continues to work 
closely with local 
employers.  In September, 
74 adults with learning 
disabilities were being 
supported in paid 
employment (12.33%) 
which is around twice the 
comparator average 
(5.2%). 

Well-being and prevention – 
mental health 

Currently looking at capacity 
issues to undertake day care 
review. 

Capacity to be reviewed 
and options considered. 

 
Targets 
 
Appendix 1 gives a full breakdown of performance against national and local adult social care 
targets. 
 
Of the 13 national CAA targets, five are currently rated red.  Of these, two are performing below 
target and the comparator average for 2008-09, two have missing data, and one is performing 
below target but is above the comparator average for 2008-09. 
 
The red CAA targets are summarised in the table below. 
 

Target  Actions / Comments 

N125 The proportion of people achieving 
independence three months after entering 
intermediate of rehabilitative care. 

The service has moved to the City Care 
Centre from May 2009.  Performance 
improved in July to 80.49%, which will reflect 
some of the first people to receive care in the 
new facility.    

NI130 Percentage of adults receiving their 
social care support via an individualised 
budget or direct payment. 

Due to delays in embedding the processes in 
quarter 1, performance on the target is 
significantly behind the target trajectory of 
24% at 8.73%.  

NI131 Average number of weekly delayed Mental health delays have fallen to below the 

32



transfers of care per 100,000 of the 
population 

target set but hospital (acute) delays have 
risen.  The analysis of root causes of delays, 
their duration and potential resolution is 
currently being undertaken as part of the 
production of a Delayed Transfer of Care 
Recovery Plan. The root causes of non-
alignment in timing and emphasis of 
processes and procedures both within 
PSHFT and through links with community 
services are currently being addressed. This 
includes procedures relating to the exercise 
of patient choice, processes relating to 
planned and actual dates of discharge and 
the ease of undertaking individual mental 
capacity assessments 
[...]
Sharps Disposal Bins 

To consider what the current position is with respect to the implementation of the 
Executive decision made in February 2007 on the installation of sharps bins. 

Contact Officer:  Karen Kibblewhite 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Items to be scheduled: 
 

• Coronary Heart Disease – major item to look at various aspects 

• Health Services for people with learning disabilities 

• Safe sharps – regular report until progress made 
 
Bulletin Items: 
 

6
0



Last Updated: 20 October 2009 
 

• Achieving Valuing People Now Review (DR) 

 

6
1



6
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009
	5 Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project
	091110 - Health Scrutiny - safe sharps appendix

	6 Coronary Heart Disease
	7 Adult Social Care Inspection Action Plan
	091110 - Health Scrutiny - adult social care inspection plan appendix

	8 Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - June 2009 to August 2009
	9 Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough
	091110 - Health Scrutiny - adult social care performance appendix

	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	091110 - Health Scrutiny - Forward Plan appendix

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues held at the   
on 10 November 2009 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors B Rush (Chairman), J Peach, K Sharp, M Fazal, Y Lowndes and N Sandford 
Parish Councillors  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Denise Radley, Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Karen Kibblewhite, Community Safety & Substance Misuse Manager 
Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Mark Kroese, NHS Peterborough 
Tina Hornsby, NHS Peterborough 
Alison Reid, NHS Peterborough 
Julian Base, NHS Peterborough 
Michelle Abbott, Lawyer 
Lindsay Tomlinson, Senior Governance Officer 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Fower and Nash. Councillor Sandford 
attended as substitute for Councillor Fower. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 were approved. 
 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no call in requests to consider. 
 
 

5. Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot Project  
 
The Safe Sharps Disposal Pilot planned the placement of special bins for injecting equipment 
and other sharp implements in public places to reduce the risk of injury and potential 
transmission of blood borne viruses to members of the public. 
 
At its meeting in September 2009, members of the Commission had been advised that 
following successful identification of potential sites and the bins having been purchased, the 
project was being passed to the Neighbourhood Management team in order to ensure 



appropriate consultation and agreement for installation of the bins. The Commission 
considered the timetable for installation, review and evaluation of the project which showed 
that one bin had now been installed, and that others were to be installed following 
consultation with relevant agencies to ensure they were placed in the areas of most need. 
The timetable showed that the installation of all bins was scheduled to be completed by the 
end of November 2009. 
 
 
 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Where is the installed bin located, how will consultations be carried out and how will 
users be told where the bins are? 

• The officer leading the project has taken the decision not to make the public aware of 
the locations of the bins as we don’t want them targeted in any way. We are in close 
consultation with the drugs agencies who will market information about the bins to 
users.  

• Will the bins be safe for diabetics to use?  

• The bins are very safe and there is no risk of injury. However we are aware that most 
diabetics have their own sharps bins. We need to be careful not to further stigmatise 
drugs users; the feedback we have is that they may be put off using the bins if the 
public are aware of the bins and can see them being used. 

• There have been problems with sharp disposal in public areas and the bins will help 
protect the public from injury. It is important to get the message across that this is a 
safeguarding issue and not something which is encouraging drug use. 

• Will all bins be installed by the target date? 

• We have been assured that they will be in place by 26 November. 

• How often will the bins be emptied? 

• We are currently working with Peterborough City Services on how frequently the bins 
need to emptied. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed that a further update on progress be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 

6. Coronary Heart Disease  
 
In June 2009 the Commission had held a briefing session to discuss the programme of work 
for the coming year and how it could effectively carry out its role in scrutinising the provision 
of health and adult social care services. It was decided at that meeting to identify an area of 
work within which there would be a number of issues which could be scrutinised in depth. 
Members agreed that the area of work to be looked at would be coronary heart disease. 
 
Officers from NHS Peterborough gave a presentation which included an overview of the 
current situation and which highlighted areas on which more focus would be helpful.  
 
Members discussed the facilities available in the area compared to similar areas, including 
the fact that we currently have a specialist commitment with Papworth Hospital and that the 
new hospital due to open in 2010 will have specialist facilities. A new scheme of providing 
vascular checks had recently been introduced and members were given details. 
 
 There was a lengthy debate on the advantage of education as a means of reducing smoking 
and encouraging a healthy lifestyle. Although some education was already being provided 
the PCT was looking to focus on certain more deprived areas of the city to a greater extent.       
 



ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed to carry out a major review on the prevention of smoking and 
obesity, including education and the promotion of exercise, focusing on the Council’s 
services and how they impact on the issue.   
 
 

7. Adult Social Care Inspection Action Plan  
 
An inspection of the Adult Social Care department had taken place in January 2009 and the 
report had been published on 3 August 2009.  Following the inspection, an action plan to 
address the inspection recommendations had been drawn up. Key aspects included: 
 

• Safeguarding – the actions were extracted from a comprehensive three year 
action plan overseen by the Peterborough Adult Safeguarding Board. 

• Carers – a new strategy and action plan was in place and progress in this area 
was good. 

• Self-directed support – key milestones this year had been met and the number of 
individual budgets was increasing.  This marked a significant shift in how services 
were delivered and would achieve a step change in delivering more personalised 
services in line with the strategy. 

• User involvement, information and advice – a number of recommendations 
related to this theme and work was on-going in a number of areas. 

• Services for people with physical disabilities and sensory needs – a number of 
recommendations had been made and work was being progressed. 

 
The following question was raised and response given: 
 

• One of the amber areas is to increase the knowledge and expertise of social marketing 
techniques within the communication team and PCT staff by May 2008 – why has no 
progress been made? 

• This is an area that will need external expertise and we will need to look carefully at 
when it can be done and at the cost implications. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and agreed that future inspection action plan reports will 
be included within the regular performance monitoring reports. 
 
 

8. Peterborough Safeguarding Adults - June 2009 to August 2009  
 
The Commission received a report on the previous quarter which showed the safeguarding 
alerts since the last report along with information on the number of cases and the outcomes.  
 
Points of note included:  
 

• Hospital referrals had increased. 

• A high proportion of financial abuse, showing increased awareness amongst care staff, 
financial assessment officers and carers. 

 
At its meeting on 14 August 2009, the Safeguarding Board had discussed a new vetting and 
barring scheme and the establishment of a budget to secure an officer who would support, 
manage and develop the board, along with a number of additional safeguards, including: 
  

§ replacing the current Government lists under the Protection of Children's Act 
(PoCA), Protection of Vulnerable Adults Act (PoVA) and List 99. I 



§ the introduction of barring from regulated activities.   
§ placing a new duty to share information.   
§ Introduction of new criminal offences from November 2010. . 

 
The Commission also received details of safeguarding training provided in the period 1 June 
2009 – 31 August 2009. 
  
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• The report shows that of 122 alerts only 9 validations were upheld – does this show 
that most allegations are false? 

• Yes, we are looking at a partial dataset; some allegations are not concluded and 
some are not counted. 

• Are there any implications of the new vetting and barring scheme? 

• Yes, there are practical consideration in the approach an organisation takes towards 
new staff. There is the expectation that people seeking employment will be registered 
at their own cost. For existing staff there will be a checking cost. 

• There has been some coverage of the vetting and barring scheme in the press – are 
the measures proportionate? 

• There have been discussions around certain aspects of the scheme and the 
Government commissioned a review of some components of the scheme around a 
proportionate response. There are no changes anticipated to our arrangements. 

• There can be abuse caused by a poorly trained carer, particularly with dementia 
patients. 

• That is a good point and is reflected in the report. Often this can be physical injury 
caused in a residential setting by lifting or handling and often reveals a shortcoming in 
training. 

  
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and agreed that future updates should include 
comparisons with the previous quarter. 
 
 

9. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough  
 
The key outcomes and targets for delivery for adult social care were agreed annually 
between the Council and the PCT and incorporated into the Annual Accountability 
Agreement.  The Commission received a report on progress against those outcomes and 
targets. 
 
Of the 18 key objectives set within the Annual Accountability Agreement, 13 were currently 
on target for delivery and rated green, and five were rated amber.   There were no red rated 
objectives. The amber rated objectives, issues and actions were summarised. 
 
Of the 13 national CAA targets, five were currently rated red.  Of these, two were performing 
below target and the comparator average for 2008-09, two had missing data, and one was 
performing below target but was above the comparator average for 2008-09. The red CAA 
targets along with actions were summarised. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• There seem to be major problems with the Mental Health Trust – have they been 
invited to attend this meeting? 



• The Mental Health Trust received standing invitations to attend our meetings. It is 
helpful to flag up the Commission’s concerns – they will be escalated within the 
Primary Care Trust and the Mental Health Trust. 

• What are the implications if we fail to hit our targets? 

• The National Indicators are aligned to the Local Area Agreement and to the social care 
performance assessment. The Mental Health aspect is a small part of the overall 
picture. The LAA targets have financial implications. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report. 
 
 

10. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period November 2009 to February 2010.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 

11. Work Programme  
 
The Commission approved the current work programme. 
 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 12 January 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 


